taking free early college classes grew by 23 percent in fiscal year 2025, to 9,847 students. In 
2025, more than 800 graduating CPS seniors earned 15 or more college credits through City 
Colleges, nearly one and a half times the approximately 330 students who achieved this 
milestone in 2019. One hundred thirty-eight (138) students earned an associate degree while 
in high school in 2025, a 47% increase from 2024.  

• Students who completed transitional Math and English courses, classes which, when passed, 
allow CPS students to accelerate into college credit classes at City Colleges, are more likely to